Project Name:

Applicant and/or
Property Owner:

Representative:

Request 1:

Request 2:

Zoning District:

2015-V-051

n/a

Tommy & Anneliese Ballard
n/a

Variance request to reduce the rear
setback from 25 feet to 15 feet to
accommodate a single family
residence.

Variance request to reduce the side
setbacks from 13 feet 6 inches to 10
feet to accommodate a single family
residence.

(LDC 6.05.05.1.3 &6.05.05.1.4)

R1 (Single Family Residential)






Variance 2015-V-051

General Information:

Applicant: Tommy & Annaliese Ballard

Representative: N/A

Project Location: 7174 Australian St., Navarre

Parcel Number: 11-2S-27-1925-00200-0010

Request 1: Variance request to reduce the rear setback from 25
feet to 15 feet to accommodate a single family
residence.

Request 2: Variance request to reduce the side setbacks from

13 feet 6 inches to 10 feet to accommodate a single
family residence.

Current Conditions: The lot is currently vacant.

Land Development Code Criteria:

6.05.05 R-1 - Single Family Residential District

3.

Minimum Required Setbacks:

Side Setback: There shall be a side building setback of seven (7) feet on each side
of every main building when measured at the minimum front setback line for lots
having widths between seventy (70) and ninety (90) feet. For lots wider than
ninety (90) feet and narrower than seventy (70) feet, there shall be a side building
setback of no less than ten percent (10%) of the lot width to a maximum
requirement of fifteen (15) feet on each side of every main building.
Modifications to this requirement shall be in accordance with Section 2.10.04. Lot
widths shall be determined at the minimum front setback line.

Rear Setback There shall be a rear building setback on every lot of not less than
twenty-five (25) feet, except as provided in Section 2.10.03.



2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES:
The BOA shall have the following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all
of the following conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in
question are peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there are no special
circumstances regarding the land or building in question, and that this
parcel does not possess unique qualities with respect to size or exceptional
shallowness that are peculiar to such property and not to other lots within
the area.

The applicant is seeking relief from the section of the Ordinance which
regulates the placement of structures on the lot. The applicant is requesting
to reduce the side and rear setbacks to accommodate a single family
residence.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: This Variance request is not necessary for the preservation
and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is merely a convenience to
the property owner.

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and
air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets,
the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair
established property values within the surrounding area or in any other respect
impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Santa Rosa County.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: It is not anticipated that the authorization of this Variance
will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public safety.



It is not anticipated that authorization of this Variance will unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area.

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district
map.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a Variance without special circumstances
would impair the intent of the zoning ordinance.

5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the
character or use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of
parking or loading facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement
of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with
merely granting an advantage or convenience.

Is this criterion met? N/A
Staff Analysis: The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of
parking or loading requirements nor does it apply to the access
management standards which would affect the safety or operation of the
roadway.

If the VVariance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues.






2015-V-051

Location
019 % East Bay
%] $n —_—
i & Q
Q R/ o
~
5\ O(L =
“2’ CA OD: L @ 5
—_ Q
% DDYCIR M = >
S g 3
x o
B ) =
> i <
: : 5
m o)
e e z
‘APPLESWAY|, _G___ %
n [od
w o
HOLLEYCLUBDR a
a) o @)
[ i @]
z z | &
a STRALIAN ST ) >
o e}
< 9 |
S I
BRINKLEY ST—

BREWSTER ST

3%
2, REEF ST
Z
) REXFORD ST
Y S IVERVIEW ST ’
'f
° BREVARD ST——
SIESTA ST @ o
- [a)]
TRo__§ S 3 —— R TREASURE ST
| m z E T
o < o (@) ]
a 3 > WOODMONT ST
- Lu )
'_
2 O SNUG WATERS RD
Z <
5 ——ARCOLA ST
(%]
] *t ] ' f
6,000 8,000

0 1,000 2,000 4,000 ,
I et

Legend

Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.
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Zoning
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What is the present ues of the property? Vncqp'f'iqf - R,L

Variance
Request

Please describe the requested variance, including exact dimensions and pumpose of the variance.

Requesting a variance from the county requiring 3 25t rear set-back 1o 158t end side the set-backs from 13%6°
to 1. There no neighbars to the rear of this parced, the back 2nd west side line of this lot barders Hidden
Creek goif course.

Pleass describe the special arcumstances or conditions that apply o the bmldng oriandin

questions which necessiiaie the variance request.

— —_— o T

_ " The lot is only 106 ft. deep which make it difficult to place a house
large enough for the HOA requirements.

Amﬂmspeaaimn@mmormmnsydwmﬂﬂabweﬂnmuuofapmpmedorpmracﬂun
of the applicant? Yes
Fleas explain why the: fiteral enforcement of the provisions of the Land Development Code will result
e iR UNNECASSATY hardship. — _
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- guidefines in Hidden Creek Estates “Property Rights snd RéstiEtions dnd By-Law”™ whith plaindy showes on
pags 16 paragraph 7.33 (2] & (3) rear set-backs at 15t and side set —backs at 10",
Do you currently have a Code Enforcement viaianon which perigins Lo
this Veriance request? OYes KiNo
1 understand that af decisions made by the Zoning Board of Adjustment [RYes [INo
are subject o appeal and that their decision does not becoms sffective
urtil the appsal tima has successfully passsd.
{ undarstand that approval by the Zoning Board of Adiustments does not EY [N
atthorize construction andior tand clearing to occur on this site and that o8
additional approvals and Bukding Permits may be requinad.
| understand that detenminations by the Zoning Board of Adjustment are Kyes [ONo
valid for 35 manths.
Cortification and Authorizati

By my signature hereto, 1 do hereby certify thet the information contained in this application and the required
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umnmmmumimmmmmmmmmmymmmwmem
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Titte (if applicable}
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